APA-3

## CERTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULES FILED WITH THE LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY OTHNI LATHRAM, DIRECTOR

(Pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, §41-22-6, as amended).

I certify that the attached is/are correct copy/copies of rule/s as promulgated and adopted on <u>Thursday</u>, <u>January 16</u>, 2025, and filed with the agency secretary on Thursday, January 16, 2025.

AGENCY NAME: Home Builders Licensure Board

**INTENDED ACTION:** Amend

**RULE NO.:** 465-X-4-.02

(If amended rule, give specific paragraph, subparagraphs, etc., being amended) **465-X-4-.02** 

**RULE TITLE:** Method Of Payment, Time Of Payment

**ACTION TAKEN:** State whether the rule was adopted with or without changes from the proposal due to written or oral comments:

## Adopted without changes

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION PUBLISHED IN VOLUME XLIII, ISSUE NO. 2, AAM, DATED WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2024.

**STATUTORY RULEMAKING AUTHORITY:** 34-14A-11, Code of Alabama (1975)

(Date Filed) (For LRS Use Only)



J.R. Carden, Jr.

ames R Carden

Certifying Officer or his or her Deputy

(NOTE: In accordance with §41-22-6(b), as amended, a proposed rule is required to be certified within 90 days after completion of the notice.)

## 465-X-4-.02 Method Of Payment, Time Of Payment.

Fees may be paid by a personal check, certified check, cashier's check, money order, or by electronic means using a credit or debit card. Fees are deemed paid when the funds represented by the check, money order, or by electronic means using a credit or debit card, actually are received by or made available to the Board's Executive Director. Author: David R. Boyd, Dorman Walker, Lois Woodward, Jamie A. Durham, J. Seth Gowan, Lauren Latham, Darlene Burt. Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$\$34-14A-5, 34-14A-11. History: Filed: March 22, 1993. New Rule: Filed: May 12, 1993, effective June 16, 1993. Amended: Filed September 23, 1994; effective October 28, 1994. Amended: Filed August 27, 2018,

effective October 11, 2018. Amended: Published January 31, 2025; effective March 17, 2025.